
Standards Committee

Date: Monday, 18th March, 2019
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor D Jones
Members: Councillors K Artus (Vice-Chair), A Dean, N Hargreaves, T Knight, 

P Lees, B Light, J Loughlin and G Sell
Other 
Attendees:

Mrs G Butcher-Doulton, Mr D Pearl and Mrs C
Wellingbrook-Doswell (Independent Persons)

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Local Government Ethical Standards: A Review by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life

9 - 34

Public Document Pack



To consider the report on Local Government Ethical Standards: A 
Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on 
MONDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillor D Jones (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean, G LeCount (In place of N Hargreaves), 
P Lees, B Light, J Loughlin and G Sell

Independent 
Persons 
Present:

G Butcher-Doulton, D Pearl and C Wellingbrooke-Doswell,

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer) and S Pugh (Assistant 
Director - Governance and Legal)

ST1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Artus, Hargreaves and 
Knight. 

ST2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services advised that he would 
circulate the guidance on Member use of social media as mentioned in SC24.

ST3  STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND EMPLOYMENT ISSUES FOLLOWING 
HARVEY V LEDBURY TOWN COUNCIL 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services gave a summary of the 
report regarding issues raised by a recent court case concerning action taken by 
Ledbury Town Council in respect of an allegation by an employee of bullying 
against a councillor. The report also considered the implications of the case for 
the Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer. The Assistant Director – 
Governance and Legal Services noted that town and parish councils needed to 
manage the situation if a councillor was accused of bullying an employee, but 
could not make findings or impose punishment.

Members noted that bullying could be to one person what being over-sensitive 
could be to another, and that this made such issues more complex.

Members noted that for parish councils with only one employee, a personality 
clash between the employee and members made the functioning of that council 
harder.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said he would send the 
report on employment issues following Harvey v Ledbury Town Council to town 
and parish councils.

ST4  VISIT TO UTTLESFORD BY THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC 
LIFE 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said the item enabled 
him to present the letter from the Committee on Standards in Public Life thanking 
members of the Standards Committee for their time, and asked if there were 
comments about the visit that the Committee wished to make.

General consensus was that the visit by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life had been a useful experience. 

Members agreed that should the need for an investigatory panel meeting arise, it 
would be good for them to have had some training beforehand. The Independent 
Persons volunteered to run this training. The Assistant Director – Legal Services 
said he would consult the Independent Members on suitable dates for this 
training.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal Services said the report by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
regarding ethical standards in local government was planned to be released by 
central government in December.

ST5  HEARING PANEL PROCEDURE 

The hearing panel procedure had been supplied to members for information.

Members discussed whether it was appropriate to invite the complainant and the 
member to make submissions once a Hearing Panel’s findings had been 
announced. The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services noted that 
current procedure had been the Committee’s recommendation to Council, and 
had been approved by Council.

Councillor Loughlin said that she strongly disagreed with paragraph 2.1 in the 
procedure, which noted that there was no right of appeal against a decision on a 
Code of Conduct complaint. The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal 
Services noted the procedure said that a Member could complain to the Local 
Government Ombudsman or seek permission for a judicial review. Legislation 
did not however provide Members with any other means to appeal the decision 
of a Hearing Panel.

Councillor Light said she believed it was unfair that Hearing Panels were held in 
public as this could be damaging to those involved in the case, particularly 
before a decision had been issued.

Page 6



Councillor Dean said he believed that not to hold meetings in public and not to 
make the results public would be against the principles of democratic 
accountability.

The Chairman noted that the Committee had spent 2 years reviewing the 
procedure and it had been approved by Council. He said Members’ comments 
on the procedure had been noted.

The meeting closed at 6.05pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards

Title: Local Government Ethical Standards: A 
Review by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life

Date:
18 March 2019

Report 
Author:

Simon Pugh, Assistant Director, Governance 
and Legal. 01799 510416

Item for decision:
Yes

Summary

1. The Committee on Standards in Public Life has now published its report on 
Local Government Ethical Standards. This report sets out the Executive 
Summary from the report and its recommendations and best practice 
suggestions.

Recommendations

2. That officers report back periodically to the Standards Committee on 
implementation of the recommendations and best practice suggestions set out 
in the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report.

Financial Implications

3. None direct. 

Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

Local Government Ethical Standards: A Review by the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life – the full report. Available at 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local
_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF 

Impact 

5.       

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL
[...]
age 10



9. Some of the recommendations accord with the views expressed by the 
Standards Committee. Members will be pleased by the recommendation that 
sanctions are strengthened to include the power to suspend for up to six 
months. However, this will require primary legislation. It should also be noted 
that a right of appeal to the Local Government Ombudsman is recommended 
and that this will involve re-investigation of the complaint. 

10.The proposed removal of criminal sanctions in relation to breach of the 
disclosable pecuniary interests rules is welcome. There have been few 
prosecutions and, importantly, the rules are unclear and members may breach 
them unintentionally. The proposal that members can speak and/or vote if 
they have a non-prejudicial disclosable pecuniary interest is sensible and 
aligns with UDC’s approach to personal interests. 

11.The proposal for a revised mode Code is sensible, although UDC has of 
course developed a much improved Code of Conduct itself. Best practice 
recommendations for the content of a model Code are sensible and go 
beyond UDC’s current Code. However, it might be sensible to review UDC’s 
Code in the light of a new model Code when available. 

12.There are some helpful comments about the importance of promoting an 
ethical culture. However, it is much simpler to do this within a primary 
authority such as Uttlesford DC than it is for UDC’s Standards Committee and 
Monitoring Officer to promote an ethical culture within 50+ town and parish 
councils. In fact, the report proposes very little change with regard to parish 
councils beyond recommending that clerks hold a professional qualification. In 
the report writer’s experience, the bulk of comlpaints originate from parish 
level. 

13.Some of the recommendations and best practice suggestions can be 
implemented without a need for legislative change. Some will amendment of 
secondary legislation (statutory instruments). Some will involve amendment of 
primary le
[...]
etween direct advice from officers 
and formal processes by the council, rather than a parallel system to the local 
authority’s standards processes. Political groups should set clear expectations of 

Page 15



behaviour by their members, and senior officers should maintain effective 
relationships with political groups, working with them informally to resolve standards 
issues where appropriate. 

The aim of a standards system is ultimately to maintain an ethical culture and ethical 
practice. An ethical culture starts with tone. Whilst there will always be robust 
disagreement in a political arena, the tone of engagement should be civil and 
constructive. Expected standards of behaviour should be embedded through 
effective induction and ongoing training. Political groups should require their 
members to attend code of conduct training provided by a local authority, and this 
should also be written into national party model group rules. Maintaining an ethical 
culture day-to-day relies on an impartial, objective Monitoring Officer who has the 
confidence of all councillors and who is professionally supported by the Chief 
Executive. 

An ethical culture will be an open culture. Local authorities should welcome and 
foster opportunities for scrutiny, and see it as a way to improve decision making. 
They should not rely unduly on commercial confidentiality provisions, or circumvent 
open decision-making processes. Whilst local press can play an important role in 
scrutinising local government, openness must be facilitated by authorities’ own 
processes and practices.

Page 16



Appendix B: List of CoSPL recommendations 

Number Recommendation Responsible 
body 

1 The Local Government Association should create an 
updated model code of conduct, in consultation with 
representative bodies of councillors and officers of 
all tiers of local government. 

Comment: A clear and effective model code would help to 
ensure that local codes are fit for purpose and would 
e
[...]
ld be a matter for local discretion.

9 The Local Government Transparency Code should be 
updated to provide that the view of the Independent 
Person in relation to a decision on which they are 
consulted should be formally recorded in any 
decision notice or minutes. 

Comment: This would require secondary legislation. 
Currently, there is no requirement for the Independent 
Person’s view on a case to be formally recorded, for 
example, in a formal decision issued by the Monitoring 
Officer or a standards committee. Whilst there may be 
reasons that the decision-maker ultimately reaches a 
different view from the Independent Person, the 
safeguard that they provide would be stronger if their view 
was always made transparent.

Government 

10 A local authority should only be able to suspend a 
councillor where the authority’s Independent Person 
agrees both with the finding of a breach and that 
suspending the councillor would be a proportionate 
sanction. 

Comment: This ties in with Recommendation 16, 
proposing a power to suspend councillors for up to six 
months. The report says that more safeguards would 
need to be put in place to ensure that this sanction is 
imposed fairly and that councillors are properly protected 
from potential misuse of the standards process. The 
report recommends that the Independent Person would 
have to confirm that, in their view, a breach of the code 
had taken place, and that they agree that suspension 
would be proportionate, in order for the local authority to 
impose suspension for that breach.

Government 

11 Local authorities should provide legal indemnity to 
Independent Persons if their views or advice are 
disclosed. The government should require this 
through secondary legislation if needed. 

Comment: This may need secondary legislation. The 
Council would also need to make sure that its insurance 
cover extended to such an indemnity. 

Government / all 
local authorities 

Page 20



12 Local authorities should be gi
[...]
uld require secondary legislation. The 
statutory officers are Head of Paid Services (Chief 
Executive), Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services) and Monitoring Officer (Assistant 
Director, Governance and Legal).  

Government

23 The Local Government Transparency Code should be 
updated to provide that local authorities must ensure 
that their whistleblowing policy specifies a named 
contact for the external auditor alongside their 
contact details, which should be available on the 
authority’s website. 

Comment: This would require secondary legislation but 
could be implemented on a voluntary basis. External 
auditors are listed as ‘prescribed persons’, under the 
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. This gives 
employment protections to officers who make public 
interest disclosures to external auditors. The 
recommendation is made because the evidence received 
by the Committee suggested that local authorities will not 
tend to specify a named contact or provide contact 
information within the external auditor. This would have 
the effect of deterring whistleblowers from contacting the 
auditor, or make it difficult to report a concern. UDC’s 
whistleblowing Code identifies “the External Auditor” as a 
person to whom disclosures may be made but does not 
include contact information. It would be simple to add this. 

Government 

24 Councillors should be listed as ‘prescribed persons’ 
for the purposes of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 
1998. 

Comment: This would require primary legislation. This 
would extend “whistleblower” employment protection to 
employees who make disclosures to councillors. 

Government 

Page 23



25 Councillors should be required to attend formal 
induction training by their political groups. National 
parties should add such a requirement to their model 
group rules. 

Comment: This does not involve legislation. 
Implementation is a matter for political groups and 
parties. Induction training will be provided for all new 
councillors following the elections in May.

Political groups 

National political 
parties 

26 Local Government Association corporate peer 
reviews should also include consideration of a local 
authority’s processes for maintaining ethical 
standards. 

Comment: This does not involve legislation.

Local 
Government 
Association

Page 24



Appendix C: List of CoSPL Best Practice Recommendations

The best practice recommendations are directed to local authorities, and the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life expects that any local authority can and 
should implement them. It intends to review the implementation of its best practice 
recommendations in 2020. 

Best practice 1: Local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and 
harassment in codes of conduct. These should include a definition of bullying 
and harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of behaviour 
covered by such a definition. 

Comment: UDC’s Code includes prohibitions on bullying and harassment in its 
Code of Conduct but does not include a definition and examples. Ideally this would 
be picked up through a new model Code led by the Local Government Association. 
Whilst changing UDC’s Code on a regular basis is relatively straightforward, 
ensuring that town and parish councils align their codes involves a greater amount of 
work. 

Best practice 2: Councils should include provisions in their code of conduct 
requiring councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation, and 
prohibiting trivial or malicious allegations by councillors. 

Comment: Again, ideally this would be picked up through a new model Code led by 
the Local Government Association. Whilst changing UDC’s Code on a regular basis 
is relatively straightforward, ensuring that town and parish councils align their codes 
involves a greater amount of work. 

Best practice 3: Principal authorities should review their code of conduct each 
year and regularly seek, where possible, the views of the public, community 
organisations and neighbouring authorities.

Comment: This is fine but it is not clear how this fits with a move to a model Code.

Best practice 4: An authority’s code should be readily accessible to both 
councillors and the public, in a prominent position on a council’s website and 
available in council premises. 

Comment: It is straightforward to review and to implement any changes needed. 
UDC’s Code is published on its website in section called: “Councillor Code of 
Conduct and Register of Interests” and ”Complaints about councillors”.

Best practice 5: Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality 
register at least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such 
as CSV. 

Comment: UDC members are obliged to register hospitality received over the value 
of £50 but this is not currently published as a register.  

Page 25



Best practice 6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public 
interest test against which allegations are filtered. 

Comment: UDC’s procedure for standards complaints sets out the criteria by which 
complaints are assessed but and which is published on our website.  

Best practice 7: Local authorities should have access to at least two 
Independent Persons. 

Comment: UDC is fortunate to have three Independent Persons. 

Best practice 8: An Independent Person should be consulted as to whether to 
undertake a formal investigation on an allegation, and should be given the 
option to review and comment on allegations which the responsible officer is 
minded to dismiss as being without merit, vexatious, or trivial.

Comment: UDC has implemented this under its procedure for considering Code of 
Conduct complaints. An IP is consulted on whether to undertake a formal 
investigation in all cases. 

Page 26



Appendix D: UDC’s representations to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life 

Page 27



UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, Essex CB11 4ER
Telephone (01799) 510510, Fax (01799) 510550 
Textphone Users 18001
Email uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk  Website www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Dawn French

17 May, 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

Review of Local Government Ethical Standards: Stakeholder Consultation

I am responding on behalf of Uttlesford District Council. This response is sent with 
the approval of our Standards Committee. The response follows the form taken by 
the consultation document. 

a. Are the existing structures, processes and practices in place working to 
ensure high standards of conduct by local councillors? If not, please 
say why.

We do not agree that the existing structures, processes and practices are adequate. 
The main issues, on which we will expand later in this response, are:

 The absence of meaningful sanctions.
 The weak legal obligations placed on local authorities with regard to standards 

and the adoption of adequate codes.
 Uncertainty over the nature of “disclosable pecuniary interests” and the 

associated obligations on members.
 Weak accountability of parish councils.
 The narrow limits of the applicability of the regime with regard to private life. 
 Uncertainty over the respective powers of parish and district councils to impose 

sanctions, such as they are. 
 The desirability of strengthening the role of the Independent Persons. 

The Standards Board regime had its faults but we suggest that a good starting point 
would be to examine the changes made by the Localism Act 2011 and to review 
whether the changes have made things better or worse. 

Review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards
Committee on Standards in Public Life
GC:07
1 Horse Guards Road
London
SW1A 2HQ

Your ref: 
Our ref: SRP / 010147

Please ask for Simon Pugh on 01799 
510416

email: spugh@uttlesford.gov.uk

Page 28



b. What, if any, are the most significant gaps in the current ethical 
standards regime for local government?

See above. 

Codes of conduct

c. Are lo
[...]
mmittees or similar can make recommendations 
regarding membership of committees but have no power to enforce. Where political 
proportionality rules apply, allocation of committee places rests in practice with the 
political group and not the Council. 

Local authorities should have, at the least, a power of suspension from committees 
or Council participation. Possibly powers should be graduated to increase in severity 
in the event of further breach or non-compliance with recommendations (such as to 
undertake training). In these circumstances triggering a “right of recall” procedure 
might be an effective sanction, as well as a power of suspension, although this would 
need careful thought. 

There is some uncertainty whether powers of sanction in relation to parish 
councillors rest at district or parish level. The law should be clarified to give district 
councils direct power of sanction, rather than being confined to making 
recommendations which can be ignored at parish level. See R. (on the application 

Page 31



of Taylor) v Honiton Town Council, [2016] EWHC 3307 (Admin) and paragraph 
36 on this specific point.  

The case of R (on the application of Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council (Claim No: 
CO/3680/2017) before the High Court (judgment reserved) also suggests a need for 
greater clarity over the circumstances in which sanctions may be imposed. The 
claim, in this case, is that Herefordshire Council’s jurisdiction over standards 
complaints prevented the Town Council imposing sanctions on a councillor accused 
of bullying members of its staff.

Declaring interests and conflicts of interest

g. Are existing arrangements to declare councillors’ interests and manage 
conflicts of interest satisfactory? If not please say why.

 A local councillor is under a legal duty to register any pecuniary interests (or 
those of their spouse or partner), and cannot participate in discussion or votes 
that engage a disclosable pecuniary interest, nor take any further 
[...]
of assistance to the Committee, please let me know.

Yours faithfully,

Simon Pugh
Assistant Director - Governance and Legal

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Local Government Ethical Standards: A Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on 
MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillor D Jones (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean, N Hargreaves, P Lees and B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer) and S Pugh (Assistant 
Director - Governance and Legal)

Also 
present:

D Pearl and C Wellingbrooke-Doswell (Independent Members)

ST6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillor Loughlin, Georgina Butcher Doulton, 
and from Councillor Knight who would be arriving late.

ST7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

The Chairman noted the following:

 Guidance on Member use of social media had been circulated to all 
Members.

 He asked whether information on the Harvey v Ledbury Town Council 
case had been circulated to town and parish councils. The Assistant 
Director – Governance and Legal Services said he would look into this.

 He was grateful to the Independent Members who had run the previous 
training session for Standards Committee members.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal said procedure was that panel meetings that dealt with disciplinary 
hearings had to begin as public meetings, but would likely have a resolution to 
move into a private meeting on the basis that personal information would be 
discussed.

Councillor Knight entered the meeting.

ST8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS: A REVIEW BY THE 
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 

Members considered the report, which set out the Executive Summary from the 
review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life on Local Government 
Ethical Standards and its recommendations and best practice suggestions.



In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal said the Local Government Association would take a lead on creating a 
model code, but there was no timetable as to when this would be.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said Uttlesford District 
Council had circulated a model Code of Conduct to town and parish councils, 
and most had now adopted this code. He could circulate the list of parish 
councils who had yet to do so to the Committee.

Members noted that several of the recommendations of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life’s report would require legislation to enact. However this 
would take time, and there was no timetable set out for when this would happen.

Councillor Knight said she believed comments in the Review regarding political 
groups were less relevant to parish councils because parish councils rarely had 
political groups. 

Members discussed whether and how a Chairman or Member of a parish council 
could take action on poor behaviour during a parish council meeting. The 
importance of training was discussed, though this was not mandatory for parish 
councillors. Most parish councils would have standing orders which enabled the 
Chairman to suspend a meeting if there had been disruptive behaviour.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Assistant Director – 
Governance and Legal said he would circulate advice on Member use of social 
media to the Independent Members.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services noted that councillors 
would be given a right of appeal against suspension if imposed by a Standards 
Panel for breach of the Code. 

In response to a question from Members, the Assistant Director – Governance 
and Legal said appropriate Code of Conduct training would be given to all 
members of Uttlesford District Council after the district elections in May. Training 
would also be given to members of the Planning and Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committees.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said officers would investigate 
Uttlesford District Council’s current insurance policy to investigate how best to 
provide legal indemnity to Independent Persons if their views or advice were 
challenged.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said Uttlesford District Council 
would be implementing recommendation 23 of the Review on a voluntary basis, 
and was in the process of ensuring that its whistleblowing policy specified a 
named contact for the external auditor. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal noted that Best Practice 
Recommendation 3 from the Committee on Standards in Public Life suggested 
that principal authorities should review their code of conduct each year, but that 



this could be problematic to implement because of the difficulty in keeping town 
and parish council codes in line with UDC’s Code. 

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal said members of Uttlesford District Council were currently obliged to 
record hospitality received over the value of £50, but that this was not currently 
published as a register. However this could be done fairly easily.

The Chairman proposed that a standing item be created for officers to report 
back regularly on the recommendations and their implementation.

In response to a question from the Assistant Director – Governance and Legal 
Services, Members said it would be positive to organise a meeting with parish 
councillors at the Council Offices with refreshments available, in order to have a 
discussion about conduct in parish councils. It was suggested this might be done 
with the Chairs of parish councils to start with, as they had a large influence over 
the culture within the authorities. Discussion should include how to be effective 
as a Chairman. 

The meeting ended at 6.15.


